Japanese
yen

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 1,678 4 502 – 852 609 4 214 – 672
Trade and other receivables 1,958 – 2,029 776 715 1,260 – 595 298 76
Trade and other payables

and contract liabilities (3,584) (845) (1,197) – (1,113) (4,262) (2,300) – – –
Net exposure arising from

recognised assets and
liabilities 52 (841) 1,334 776 454 (2,393) (2,296) 809 298 748

132 JBM (HEALTHCARE) LIMITED | NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values (Continued)

(D) CURRENCY RISK (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained earnings that would arise
if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the Reporting Period had changed at
that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between
the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of
the United States dollar against other currencies.

2025 2024
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit after tax

and retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchange rates

Effect on
profit after tax

and retained
earnings

HK$’000 HK$’000
Euros 1% (7) 1% (19)

(1)% 7 (1)% 19
Renminbi 1% 11 6% 41

(1)% (11) (6)% (41)
Singapore dollars 1% 6 2% 5

(1)% (6) (2)% (5)
Japanese yen 5% 19 12% 75

(5)% (19) (12)% (75)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of
the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong
dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the Reporting Period for presentation purpose.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial
instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the Reporting Period. The
analysis excludes differences that would result from the translation of the financial statements of operations outside Hong